CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS RESOLUTION NO. 2023-10-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN TARRANT COUNTY AND THE CITY OF EVERMAN GRANTING THE CITY A LICENSE TO USE THE NAME "TARRANT COUNTY" IN THE OFFICIAL NAME OF THE CITY'S REGIONAL COMMUNICATIONS CENTER; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City has created a regional communications center to coordinate the dispatching of area police and firefighting units; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to use the name "Tarrant County Regional Communications Center" in identifying its regional communications center; and

WHEREAS, the Tarrant County Commissioner Court has recognized the benefit from the improved coordination of emergency response services that will be facilitated by the use of the proposed name and has, therefore, agreed to grant the City a license, through the attached interlocal agreement, to use the name "Tarrant County" in the name of the City's regional communications center; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is of the opinion that approval of the interlocal agreement with Tarrant County to allow use of the name "Tarrant County" in the name assigned by the City to its regional communications center serves the general welfare and the health and safety of the citizens of the City of Everman;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Everman hereby approves the Interlocal Agreement Between Tarrant County and The City of Everman, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit "A," through which Tarrant County grants the City of Everman a license to use the name "Tarrant County" in the name of the City's regional communications center, and authorizes the City Manager to execute the interlocal agreement in substantially the form of that attached hereto as Exhibit "A" along with any other related and necessary documents.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon approval.				
PASSED AND APPROVED t	this the	day of	, 2023.	
	AP	PROVED:		
ATTEST.		Ray Richa	ardson, Mayor	

Mindi Parks, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Kyle Barry, Asst. City Attorney 4875-7849-5878, v. 1	

Exhibit A [Interlocal Agreement with Tarrant County]

4875-7849-5878, v. 1